In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the I_IQO3
insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

e s2n 100 ans  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

%%gg
R Y g

Companies House

192 of the Insclvency H H
AT 1986, winding up
)—
L8
(@]
w
T *A7CFREVC*
A20 16/08/2018 #18
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

copaoamier [0 |5 |7 5 |8 570

= Filling in this form
Please camplete in typescript or in

Company name in full ‘JUNDU PROPERTIES LIMITED

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) GAVIN GEOFFREY

Surname BATES

Liquidator’'s address

Building name/number ’ TECHNO CENTRE

Street \ COVENTRY UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY PARK
| PUMA WAY

Post town | COVENTRY

County/Regicn |

poaie o [v 1 [2[T[TT [

Country {

u Liquidator's name ©

Fullforename(s) | GARY STEVEN s i ection o 1l us about

Surname PETTIT another liguidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number | TECHNO CENTRE ® Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street ! COVENTRY UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY PARK another liquidator,
| PUMA WAY

Fost town ‘ COVENTRY

County/Region ’

Postcode fefviafzfriv] [

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date ’?’3—5— WW HWFF
To date ’d_.r’ﬁ WW ’?YO F‘TW

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sanatue A 4 ; E

Signature date ’TE E@ EEWI@

04/97 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

NATASHA PINK

E Where to send

Company name

PBC BUSINESS RECOVERY
| & INSOLVENCY LIMITED

% 9110 SCIROCCO CLOSE
| MOULTON PARK

|

Past town

NORTHAMPTON

County/Region

(s le[ale] [

’ Country

‘DX

Telephane

02476 158234

n Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infermation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

¢4/17 Version 1.0




JUNDU PROPERTIES LIMITED — IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

LIGQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS FOR THE YEAR
ENDING 14 JULY 2018

1 Introduction

1.1 This is my report to members and creditors following the 2nd anniversary of my appointment as
liguidator. This report should be read in conjunction with my previous reports.

2 Statutory Information

2.1 The table below details key informaticn regarding the company and the liquidation.

Company name: Jundu Preperties Limited — In Liquidation

Registered office: Techno Centre, Coventry University Technology Park,
Puma Way, Coventry CV1 2TT

Former registered office: 37 Walsall Road, Perry Barr, Birmingham B42 21X

Registered number: 05788870

Date of winding up resolution: 15 July 2016

Joint Liguidators’ names: Gavin G Bates and Gary S Pettit

Joint Liquidators' address: PBC (Coventry) Lid ("PBC"), Techno Centre, Coventry
University Technology Park, Puma Way, Coventry CV12TT

Joint  Liquidators’ date of | 15 July 2016
appointment:

3 Liquidators’ Actions Since Last Report
3.1 Since my last report to creditors, the joint liquidators have undertaken the following actions:

i. Realised the assets of the company as detailed below.
i Investigated the affairs of the company as detailed below.
iii. Dealt with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.
iv. Mazintained and managed (including regular bank reconciliations) the office holder's
estate bank account and cashbook.
V. Reviewed the adequacy of the specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute
that every insolvency office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

vi. Undertaken periodic reviews of the progress of the case.
vil. Prepared, reviewed and issued annual progress reports to creditors and members.
viii. Filed returns at Companies House.

ix. Prepared and filed Caorporation Tax returns.



3.2

41

42

5.1

52

53

54

55

5.6

6.1

X. Dealt with creditor correspondence, emails and felephone conversations regarding their
claims.
xi. Maintained up to date creditor information on the case management system.

The above list includes certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake
in connection with the liquidation but provides no financial benefit for the creditors.

Receipts and Payments

My receipts & payments account for the period from 15 July 2017 to 14 July 2018 is attached.
The balance of funds is held in an interest bearing estate bank account.

Assets

The following table details the current asset position.

Asset Type Estimated to realise Realisations to date

(£} (£}
Bank Interest Gross Nil 1.64
Contribution from Director Nil 4,800.00
Total Nil 4,801.64

Other than a small amount of bank interest, there have been no asset realisations in the period
and creditors should refer to my previous reports.

| would comment further as follows:

VAT Reclaim: As previously reported, | was looking into a possible VAT reclaim of £30,411 on
the LPA Receiver's fees.

The VAT relates to the pre liquidation period therefore HM Revenue & Custom is entitled to offset
the amount against its ctaim of £137,244. | have received a breakdown of HMRC's claim and it
appears the VAT element is based on interest and assessments. | have attempted to obtain the
books and records of the company to see whether the claim can be reduced. However | have
been unable to locate them. | am therefore unable to pursue the matter further.

Other Assets: The following assets were realised in the period:
i | have received a nominal amount of bank interest gross.
Investigation into the affairs of the company

I undertook an initial investigation into the company's affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of



6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

8.1

8.2

the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation
and the costs involved.

In particular, | compared the information in the cormpany’s last set of accounts with that contained
in the statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation and made enquiries about the reasons for the
changes.

| looked onto various transactions between a connected company and the director. However,
due to the lack of cooperation from the director and his failure to deliver up the books and records,
| am unable to investigate the matter further.

Within three months of my appointment as liquidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to
the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of
my work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make them unfit
to be concerned with the management of the company. | would confirm that my report has been
submitted.

My investigations into the company's affairs are now complete.
Liabilities

Secured Creditors: An examination of the company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of
Companies showed that the company has no current charges over its assets.

Preferential Creditors: The statement of affairs did not anticipate any preferential creditors.
Accordingly no claims have been received.

Crown Creditors: The statement of affairs estimated HMRC's claim as uncertain. HMRC's
provisional claim of £137,224 has been received.

At the time of writing, | have not investigated the reasons for the difference in the level of claim
received.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors: The statement of affairs included three non-preferential
unsecured creditors (including HMRC) with an estimated total liability of £250,000. { have received
claims from two creditors at a total of £299,148.61. | have not received claims from two creditors
with original estimated claims in the statement of affairs of £250,000.

Dividends
I confirm no dividend will be paid to creditors.
The legislation requires that if the company has created a floating charge after 15 September

2003, a prescribed part of the company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be
available to the charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors.



8.3

9.1

9.2

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

104

10.5

106

10.7

10.8

10.9

There were no creditors secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do
not apply.

Pre-Appcointment Remuneration

The creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £4,000 for my assistance with preparing
the statement of affairs and convening the meeting of creditors.

The fee for preparing the statement of affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors
was paid from the contribution from the director and is shown in the enclosed receipts and payments
account.

Liguidators’ Remuneration

My remuneration was previously authorised on 29 September 2017 on a mixture of a fixed fee, a
scale rate on realisations and on a time cost basis.

Fixed Fee: | was authorised to draw a fixed fee of £11,000 for my work in respect of administration
and creditors.

| have nat been able fo draw any remuneration in respect of work done for which my fees were
approved as a fixed fee.

Percentage of Realisations: | was authorised to draw a percentage of realisations for my work in
respect of the realisation of assets on the following scale:

¢ 15% of realisations
Based on realisations | have achieved to date | am not entitled to any remuneration.

Time Costs: | was authorised to draw time costs for my work in respect of investigations,
distributions and case specific matters. This approval was based on my fees estimate of
£3,203.02. The fees estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that
estimate without first seeking approval from the creditors.

My total time costs for such work to 14 July 2018 amount to £4,057.52, at an average charge out
rate of £216.98 per hour, of which £3,156, was charged in the period since 15 July 2017, at an
average charge out rate of £250.48 per hour.

The actual average charge out rate incurred compares with the estimated average charge out rate
of £210.73 in my fees estimate.

I have not been able to draw any remuneration in respect of work done for which my fees were
approved on a time cost basis.

10.10 A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred to date on the above categories (and since 15 July

2017) compared with my original fees estimate is attached.



10.11 As you can see from the information provided in this report, the total time costs | have incurred in this

12

12.1

12.2

12.3

13

13.1

14

14.1

matter, in respect of the categories of work for which | am being remunerated on a time cost basis,
have exceeded the total estimated remuneration | set out in my fees estimate when my remuneration
was authorised. Currently | do not intend to draw remuneration in excess of the fees estimate and
so will not be seeking a decision to increase my fees estimate.

Liguidators’ Expenses
Creditors authorised that | could draw category 2 disbursements on 29 September 2017.

| have incurred expenses to 14 July 2018 of £381.35 {of which £18.20 was incurred in the period
since 15 July 2017}.

| have not been able to draw any expenses in this matter.
| have not used any agents or professional advisors in this matter.
Creditors’ Rights

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the
joint liquidators’ remuneration and expenses within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of the joint liquidators' fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar
application fo court within the same time limit.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http:/fnww creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liguidators’ Fees’ also
published by R3 is available at http://www.pbcbusinessrecovery.co.uk/links. Please note that there
are different versions of the guidance notes and in this case you should refer to April 2017 version.
Please note we have provided further details in the attached practice fee recovery sheet.

Provision of Services Regulations

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, scme general information about PBC can
be found at http:/f'www.pbcbusinessrecovery.co.uk/provision-of-services-regulations

Summary

There are no further matters delaying the closure of this case. | will therefore be taking steps to
finalise the liquidation and close my files. | estimate that this will take approximately six months.



14.2  If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the liguidation, or if they want hard copies of
any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Natasha Pink on the above
telephone number, or by email at natashapink@pbcbusinessrecovery.co.uk.

LLHL

GAVIN G BATES
Joint Liguidator



Jundu Properties Limited - In Creditors Voiuntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 15 July 2017 To 14 July 2018

Sof AL As Previously 15107117 Total £
Reported to
14/07/18
RECEIPTS
NIL Bank Interest Gross 0.19 1.45 1.64
NIL Contribution from Director 4,800.00 NIL 4,800.00
_______ NIL 4,800.19 1.45 4,601.64
PAYMENTS
NIL Statement of Affairs Fee NIL {4,000.00) (4,000.00)
NIL Vat Receivable NIL (800.00) (800.00)
0 NIL {4,800.00) (4,800.00)
0 CASH IN HAND 4,800.19 (4,798.55) 1.64




Jundu Properties Limited - In Liguidation

Remuneration Schedule

Between 15/07/2017 and 14/07/2018
TIME COSTS

Classification of Partner/ Other Senior|  Assistants & Average| Time costs as detailed in

work function Director Manager Professionals| Support Stafff Total Hours Time Cost| Hourly Rate Fee Estimate

Investigations 1.60 9.70 - - 11.30 2,857.00 252.83 2,B88.52
Case Specific
Matters - 1.30 - - 1.30 295.00 230.00 314.50
Distributions - - - - - - - -
Total hours 1.60 11.00 - - 12.60
Time costs 608.00 2,548.00 - - 3,156.00 3,203.02
Average hourly rate 380.00 231.64 - - 250.48
Total Time Cost Fees charged to 14/07/2018 £0.00
EXPENSES
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £

Postage/Stamps/Copying/Stationery

18.20

Totals

18.20




Jundu Properties Limited - In Liquidation

Remuneration Schedule

Between 15/07/2016 and 14/07/2018
TIME COSTS

Classification of Partner/ Other Senior]  Assistants & Average| Time costs as detailed in

work function Director} Manager] Professionals] Support Staff| Total Hours Time Cost| Hourly Rate Fee Estimate

Investigations 2.10 10.20 4,80 - 17.10 3,697.02 216.20 2,888.52
Case Specific
Matters - 1.60 - - 1.60 360.50 225.31 314.50
Distributions - - - - - - - -
Total hours 2.10 1180 4.80 - 18.70
Time costs 795,18 2,688.50 573.84 - 4,057.52 3,203.02
Avearage hourly rate 378.66 227.84 119.55 - 216.98
Total Time Cost Fees charged to 14/07/2018 £0.00
EXPENSES
Description Total Incurred £ Total Recovered £
Advertsiing 173.88 -
Postage/Stamps/Copying/Stationery 21.47 ~
Bordereau 76.00 -
Insolv Case Administration Fee 110.00 -

Totals

381.35




-paBus;eyo
ag 0} §89] J0} LiS|uBYOBW usieAmbe ou st ssel 0107 INdy g 2i0j9q paoUsWILLIOD siuawuladde Aouaajosu] 4o} sal|dde as yoium ‘UOiE|SIDa| DO QWIS Iapun

‘pebBualieyc g Ajusnbasgns Jouuss uojaIsUNWS) 18Y) UsL) 'pasde|e sy Lo palodal pouad su Joj udieIsUNWaY
$Jopioy so140 aut sBuatieyd 0] Wi syl aoud “Hodal 3 Jo pouad BUl Ul UMRIP S88) 10 [9AD] BU1 PUB DIIBINSIRD 2JB $59) SUl UdUMm uo siseq au: sBusieyd
puUE UOHBULIOIU! JSULIN} %98S UBD SI0NUDaI0 MOY SS0[0sIp 1snw uedss uyons Aue ‘uopelsiBe| eyl Jjepuf 'SISO0 YoNns JO salEl ,pSpuUd|g, J0 ‘SBeISAER 8L Yum
Joyjabol 10U JO UMBID JOYISUM 'DISOIDSID 3G OS[E 1M PaLINOU) Wy o) ‘Saies 1no abieys piepusls Jno 12 2ouosid SL1 Jo 4B)s 40 sisquiaw Ag juads Auadoid
awil] 0} sousIslal Ag &) 'SISEQ SIS0 S B UO UCHRISUNLUSI JOI PAUIBIQO Usaeq seY [eaoidde 1] "Umelp UORBISUNWS) B 10 UMOPYE3IC & aplacid [[im Lods:
Bl loNpeIs yope O} 0SB DUB SapiuwWed Aug ol pepiacud 8g m podsas sipousd e ‘pancidde ussg sBU UOREBISUNWSI SJapP|OY 90140 U 1O SISEQ L1 29U

1uswnoop Aolod
SIUL Ul Siilep Jeyung pepiaoid sABY sm JBU} 910U 9SES|d dv0 ENN ‘UOIdWBULON ‘MiBd UOINOW ‘8SOiD 0936198 0L/6 ‘PIT AJUSAIOSU] ¥ AuaAoday ssaulsng
784 wouy paisanbals 9q Aew Adoo pisy B ABAIBUBLY GLOZ SQ0I00-1SCd pell asoy} 01 Jaisd pinoys puz $9pinb 8say] 10 SUOISISA OM] 8ig 818y} 810U PINoys
Jepeal syl SHUlNN O3 AJSA0D08ISSaUIENooqd AMM/TGIT J8 DOSSSI0E 84 UED pue (8 dIS) § 9219Bld ADUSAIDSU| JO JUSWSIBIS YIm panss! sapinb jo ssuas e Ul
3|qeziieAR al8 adAl aseo YoES U0} peao.dde ag ABW S8} §28p|0y SO0 UB MOY JNOgE S|IBI8Q TN CJ SPMDAJUSA|OSUIICTIDSID MWW/ ad 18 (ox) SjBuoisssiold
AIBAQDSY SSBUISNY 4O UONBID0SSY 8U) Ag pausignd aus-0JoIL UCREWICIU| Sicypalod syl Buisin Ag psuielqo ag ues sjubl S1C)pald IN0QE uokBuLIo] J8yunS

‘unen au o ‘Bunssw zisusb Ui s1oupal ol yoium Suljiel ‘sicuparn sy Aq peiusodde St aUo i 8B1ILLILLOD B Ag Ajleseusb jeacidde o) 103lans
alg/s) Juswiuicdde Jejnoued e 101 18§ ‘SASE] JO LORBUIGLLOD IO 'SISEG 98] U] juswiulodde Swes au] Ulylm SYSB] JusIsjiip Jof Pasn &¢ O 58seg 99 Juaialip
smoye uoneisiBal sy suswiuicdde Aouaniosu ul Japjoy 200 se Bujoe usym uopelsiBel sl Ag pamoie sesaq 931 snjeuIRlE oy Aidde o pudil: am oy
suieidxe 1904s Sly| ‘el Jey} Wol apelw sjuswiuiedde Aousajosy) 10 "SUORCSOXS OM] JO SUO YIM ‘GLOZ 4900100 ui pabueys sem uoneisiBa) Aousaiosut syl

UOIIDINROITU}

L7 ADNIATOSNI 2 ASIAOCDIN SSINISNY 29d ¥04 ADITOd AHIAOIIH 334 ID1IDVEd



‘siepel oumads esen o

Buipes1 .

‘SI0UPAID .

'S]SSSY 1O UOBSIESY .
"suoiebisaau; .

‘Buiue|d pue uopeasIuIUIRY o

:seucBeies Bulmo)jo) eyl Jopun papiooal Ajeisuat S1uoM BU L lul] 12U 18 PapIossl
S Ua¥BLApUN YIOM BU] Jo aimeu s puz waishe Bupiossl swp pasusindwos e Buisn 3885 JUBAS|S) 2U) 0} AllSGIp Papicosl S| MIomases uo juads swil

"SPESUISAC S,Lul 8 PUB UDITE[IUI 1O TUNCOOR 9XE) O] PEISNIPE sue pue JB9A UDBS yslepy L& UC Damemeal aie pabieys sael inc-abieys sssy L

Py , 5¥ seg poddng % sluesissy |
56 ; G/ : JOIEASIUNUDY 9887 Jounp
(AR ; oci ICIBHSILIURY 9SED :
a/l W 0gl IOWBASIUILLIPY 98B Joluag S|BUOISSBI0.d JOIUSS I8U10
ol 0gz laBeuep) ases ,
Lie-sle i clZ iexke=Yi g ) iebeuepy
/s i 08¢ (sioNe} usunuloddy) Jaupzd

{3) £L0Z y2Jew 1L¢ wody aanoaya | (3) 210Z UdIBN LS WOL} SARISYD .
- “Inoy tad a1e1 Jno-abieyo jusung | ‘4noy Jad ajer Jno-aBieys jusLNY |

1e1S 10 apRin

saley mo-abieysn

‘UaNBLapun

¥i0Mm 3U] Ulesidxa o) sageieu Buipoddns yim s)Un SIUILW 9 Ul PapIodal ‘eSS UYIBS UC MOM ABL] JBU) SWil 1O JUNOWE Sy} llM DBuIqUIOS St SIyl wicped
A3y} 1241 YoM BU] PUB LEIS 10 Joquiall B 10 sousliadxs pug g|ys eyt o} sleudoidde sojes 1no efieuo asn am siseq sisCO Sul B UO $88) BuiBieto usyma

sISBq 1509 L]



ayl uonesiBsi Ul Ui UMOP 185 SE SSIILILLIOD 3U) IO SJONPaID SY1 LG PaUIEIqo sem Auoyine sieudoidde pue SISBG SISCO SR B U PIISADDIDI DIDM $33L IN0
10 130W 'GLQZ 1990120 | 01 Joud pajuiodde siom am Sisym $9SED U|  "S19SSE 10 sadAl JO S19SSE Uakalp Jo! pasn ag ues sabejuasiad walayg {suonnguisip
lojpue suonesi2al) |2ep O] Sey JSploy e2u0 aul uoia yim Ausdoid sul jo anjen auy o sbeiusoiad 2 uo pebieys sg ¢ $29 smoyz uonesiBep oyl

siseq abejusdiag

‘[leacidde Jsyung xges
o1 l2ssaosu og Aew 1 ULl am Aym 'os )i ‘pue |eaoidde soynng Buipsou aledpiue am 1augiaum Aes fjlm am ‘axewnss eulbuo syl yum sy exel o) papoadxs
SI MIOM |BUOHIPDE SUl 12yl SWd 8yl pue Miom ot 10 ued yoes Jor pasodoid gaiel Aunoy sl ‘usyepspun ag o} pascdold 10 'USNEUSDUN MIOM [BUCNIPDE
AUB [31BLUNISS BU) pa0xa 01 AjE)(| 818 IO ‘Papas0Xs SABY am AUM AZS |IM Sm ‘SIBLLNSS 2U1 10 $SITX3 Ul $995 MBIP 0] Aj0ulne 4338 0] paslu Ajjuanbasgns am Jj

‘2D 01 SEY JSPI0Y 22L0 3UI USiym yum Auadaid au) 1o ainieu pus anjeA SU DUB 'SUCHDUNI JIBY) 1IN0 D3ILURD SBY Jap[oy
S010 8Ul UDIUM UM SSBUSAIIOBLS a4} ‘Jep[oy 9010 aul uo Buijel pury jeuondasxe ue [0 Aligisuodsa. AuE ‘ssED 8u3 10 (8SIMIBUI0 10) AXaidLLoD aU] S8\
29) pasodoid BYyp Moy puBiSIapun O noA |geus 0} lusuiuiodde ADUSAIOSUI Sy INOGE UORBULIOLL JUSIILINS SPN[JUl BINOUS SXBW SM JBY) 3INSO[osIp ayl

-fuessa0ey ag ABW 18Ul UL &M 1BU) SUOSESI 84} "0S §j 'PUB S1BWSS aU) Paoxs o) [eacudde yaas o) Bupssu
aledionue am JBYIBUM ABS OS] 1M BAR SIBLUNSS 3L UIUMm N0 palled Buleq yJom sy} Jo |8 Ioj 9121 pepus|q, Jo abeleas ug Ui UORBLIIOMI JBY} SSHBWLLNS
1A SAA MBI [iIM MLoM 211 o Med Yoo yuIyl am 1BUL Swi syl pue byom ay) jo ped yoee s} sbieys o) pusiul oM S21Bl AUnoy U ‘9Xeuspun 0] pusiul am
1BUL NJOM SUI B30[38ID J|IA BM 'S83] 2no 10 jeaoidde Bupess usypy 'se3; N parocidde ocym ssoyl wolr jeaoldde JsyuIng INOUNIM SISO SLUI PII2WNSS Syl UBL]
2JOW JO 539 MEID JOULED 8 1B CS SJS05 alUR 10 U0 dBD £ SE Sjoe 8lBLUIss J2y ) "SIBLURSS S88) B INa 185 0} 9ARY am [BA0.ddE SISO0 3wWn %885 am LaUms

sianey aHiosdg ssen .

S1OPICUBIBYS JO/PUE SI0UDSID OF SPUNL 1O SUCRNGLLSI .
Suipei] .

suonebnssau] .

‘sauobales mE.,so__o.H 29U} J0J SIS0 2l
yoas AjUo MOU am siusunulodds mau uo pue G0z 48Gol0 | uo pabueys uonesiBel syl "UOREISIDS] SUI U UMOD 18S §8 SSRILILIOD U} JO SIONDaI0 2y oy
peulEIqe sem Allloyine sieldoidde pue siseg $1S02 sWil B US PaIBA0DS) S19M $53) INO L0 1S0W '§LOE 180010 | O} Joud pajuiodde oiem s BioUM SISES U]



‘|eap 01 Sey Japjoy S2140 342 YoluMm yiis Ausdoud 3} 10 8injBU PUB SNjBA Byl puS ‘SUCIOUN: 3yl N0 PaLUBD SBY Isp|ou
22IL0 a4} YOIYM UM SSaUaAlcas ay) Japloy aoiuo ay; uo Sunie; puy [euondaoxs Ue jo Aljgisuodsal Aue 'asBo 8y} 10 (8SIMIBUI0 10) Alxajdlucs oyl S108)a.
g2} pssodoid oyl MOY PUBLSISPUR O] NoA S|qEuS O} juaswjulodde Aousaiosul auy} INOGE UONBLLIONI IUSIOLLNS SpNGUL PINOUS SX2Ul &M 18Ul 2UNSOIoSIp syl

1x&]u02 ol 1sanbal uoelaunwal su) 1nd djay 01 PESODSIP 84 ISNLL INg ‘enoldde INCLIM PBLUNSUI &G UBD S3SUSXT "palnoul ‘8q o Ay
8l 10 ‘aq [IMm 1B S8suadXs syl Se |jpm SE "UOIEISUNWS: 18U} Ag PaJIar0s Miom auyi pue ableys o1 pesodoid am jeLy 851 198 aU; 1110 188 UM 1senbal ogy Aue
Bulkuedwoove Lodal v "USYC SIOU SISEC 98] PAXIL B U0 UONRISUNWS) %998 MOU 3M DUE §107 J2q0100 | uo pebusyo vonzsiBa) ay) -uoneisiBal aui up umop
186 SB 29)ILUWO0S U 10 SICUDaID 8yl el pauRigo sem Aluoulne aieudosdde puz SISBQ 81800 SWI & UO PAISACOSI S15M §38) NG JO 180W 'GL0Z J8qows i
01 Joud pajuicdde siom am SI9UM SSSED U] "SHSE] JUSISLIP JOL POSN 8¢ USD SJUNOWE 198 1Usisyl] Junowle 18s e e pableys ag o] s931 smopje uoneisiBe) ay |

59} poxid

"UN0D 8yl Ag paacidde ag Ajus UBD SSBSIOUI LB UL SSOURISIUNIIS 11 Ul
aBueyo 1BIUBISANS PUB [BuSIBl B USaQ JoU SBU a1ayl ] "peydde ebeiuaniad oy jo [oas) |euibue ay) Buixy usym 1UNODOE OU; LSYEL Siom 12L] S90UBISLInaND
au: Ul sBuUBYD 121UBISORS PUE [BLISBW B USaQ SBY ey} 8Jaum S$8sed Ui (Uonessunia: 10 siseq aur pascidde oym uodn Suipuadap) s103ipald 10 ISMUILICD
ay; Ag panc.dde aq Ajuo ues paydde abejuasiad su) Jo JUNoWe 9Y3 U] IsEaLoU) UB LB siseq abeluatiad B U0 pancidde useq sey uonelaunwal 10 SISBg Y1 i

‘[ESp O} SBY JSP|OU SIS U] USium Yiim Apedold suj JO Sinjeu PUB SniBA aU] pUE ‘SUOIOUN] JIay] INO PSILUBS SBY Japioy
SOLLO SUL YoM YHM SSIUSALSRLE By Ispjoy 80110 |yy uc Bulel puni [2uondecxs ue 1o Aupgisuodsal Aue ‘asEQ 9yl JO (aSIAUBUIC 10) AXsidwoY syl S1o3)al
sey pasodoid sy moy pusisiapun o3 noA 2|geus o} wsunuiodde Aousaosul Ul INCHE UCHEWICU JUSISIINS SPNIOUl PINOyS 8Bl am JEY: aInsO[RsIp syl

‘pajonpep uesq sey abejusied UonEs| el S} Jeye Uogepnby oy ul Bujuiewas spun: s 1suiebe paelbileys ag usL) (iim S)S00 Sl PUB 53} paxil
AUB "SOSEQ JO SINIXILL B UO DSLIRIGD St [BA0iddE aleym pue ‘pasieds slesse ay) Jsuiebe pableus ag jjwm suchesiesl 10 10adsal Ul paacidde sbeusdied syl

™SOS o
1sonbal uonRIBUAWS: BU) NG didy 0] pAsOPSIp a4 1SN 1ng ‘feacidde Inoynm PBLINOU 3G LURD $asuedxT "PaLnouUl ‘8q O} Aoyl 22 J0 ‘9G [IM 1BU} Sasusdxa
aU1 52 ||oM SB 'UOREBISUNWSI 18U} AQ PeJSACO YoM Byl pue suonesyeal Aue o) pascdold sbezjussiad uoneisuniuel 8y} ‘9SEO SU) Ul SISSSE renuslod ayl
115 188 |jim 188nbal s3; Aue Buriuedwonse Lods! v TUSLC 2i0W siseqg sbeuanisd g UC UORBISUMLUS] XD3% MOU 8M DUB GLOTZ 4890100 | Lo pafuzys uailgsiss|



‘pepincid g1ewnss (eublo syl
Yum paledwod 8g (M PBUNIUL $asusdxs |emoe ayl lualuiodde ASUSAIOSUI 3L 10 951000 SU1 BULIND S10UD2ID PUS 91O aU 01 Buniodas usupn [eacidde
291 Bupjass usum ‘paunoul aq 01 Aj9M!| 10 ‘palInoul 3G 0} SasUSAXD [0 SIEISP SPIACLG {lIM JBDI0Y 80130 8L 'SL0Z JaGOI0 | Jeue SpRwW Sluswiulodde mau y]

SIOSIADY 1SIBICSdS B .
Slusby emisgy e

sIORBMNG AUENRD e
SILBIUNCODY e
sianjg/jsisauoony e
SIOSIADY [2Bo7/s10121108 .

‘sepnout 1usby wus] auy ‘pelonsisul weby sy Ag apew: 2b.2u0 ay: ucdn peseq 1500 18 pebieun
51507 $,Jusby

‘21el Buipeasid sl 1B | WA 01108igns a¢ am 2181SS 1USA|OSUI SU1 O] PECIOALI
UCHEISUNWS) $J8pioUadWe Byl 1dwaxs [wA 8J8 udum siuswabueny Aeunjop Ausdwor) pue sjuswsBusiy ABIUMOA [BNPIAIPUL 10 uondsdxa aUt YUAA

saseq |1y

1wswabuels ay; aacidde Aoy usym siseq aa| ay) sacidde SiCEpSI0 pus siesodald syl Ul NG 13S 5
siseq 28] U] ‘SYA] PUB SYAD U] 98l paxy B S2 USL0 ‘Siseq a8 2] 19s siaguusi s Aurdwicd oyl 'SIAN Ul (WAl stuswabueLy ABIUNOA [Bnpiapu] 10 (WAD)
spswabuewy furunjop Ausdwon H{JAR) sucnepinbl AJBUNOA S1squisw o] Adde 1ou pip §L0Z 1900 | Woil 108y ¥o0) Jey; sabuesys uopesibe] syl

suawmabueliy Alpjun|jop pUe suosepinbl] Alejunjoa SIoqusiy

unon aus Ag paacidde ag Ajuo ues asBaIoUl LB
USY) S8OUBISLINOLD a1 Ul SBUBUS [BIURISGNS PUB [BLSIRLL B USSQ 10U $2U SJay) 1| 83} paxij au) 10 |aas| jeuibuo sl Buixy udym JUncooR O Uayel s1am JBU]
ssouBSWNDD SU) Ul 8BUBYS [BIUBISGNS DUE [BUSIBW B USaQ SBY 218y] 21sym S8ses U (UonBssunwal o siseq oy pascidde oym ucdn Buipuadar) sicypalo
1O sanIwuod sy Ag peacidde g Ajuc UBS as) pax(l SU] JO IUNOWR 84 Ul 8S88J0U1 UB UdU] SISEQ 88] paXll 2 Uo poacidde U3 SBY UOIBIDUNUIST 10 SISBQ Ui il



pesnieaused ¢ 6L | BuiAdeooloyd

pasnissysiad : 050 HERE

auidd | 08¢ | SIODIAD B 591

X0GJlad . 00 SaX0q SAIUDIY

S{l0J [BI0103]E 1O 9SEGRIED |2IJaUILOD 1O a5 001 U2IBSS SSEQEIE( [B40103(3
yogs - sydesBojoud |eyBip vonnosey ubid | 050 sydeiBoloyd 21810
WwausJiad i LLO Bunuud pien

DR|[SARS SJILU 104 o5 0 abeony

yoea g3 18 pafbiieyo ssil ¢ W uenonnssg

- |2UONIPPY ‘(331 @se0 03 dn "Uiy) 9S8O Jod — Buippalys [Bul pus 2ins0[o 85ES Jee sieak g o) Sajl eseo 10 8BRI0IS 1 000z | 3 ebelols  slid 8s2D

S90IL0 S, WY 18 BussWw [BULCL 188 - 0C0F | 244 Wooy
|

‘DSIBA000) BlB SlUBWsINgsIp 7 AoBeien Buimope: sy 18Uz pasodeld si

‘aBeaiu pue oDRIOlS [BuUILI ‘B11U Woal jeulaill ‘BuiAdocoloud sie siuswssingsip z Aiobsies 10 ssidwexz ‘aousape
ul sI0upaLD AQ paacidde Buisg abieuS IWSWSSINGSIP SU] JO SISEQ oy} 0} 153[GNS ‘S1EISS aUY} WO ([N} Ul SIQBISACOS: SJB SJUSWSSINgsIp 953y 1uawae uoid B
apnour Aew Asy; Jo/pue ao10AUl Aued paiyl B AQ 212182 U} 0) PSINQUIE Jou 2.2 Asyl ‘slelse oy o) pebieyoal pue wliy oy Ag paunoul sue sasusdxs g Aobsres

"s88] yoseas Ausdwon pu soueinsu) pucq owoads ‘obeiols [Bulaxs
‘a1 Woos Bunssw jeuieixs ‘BuisiueAPE AIOINIEIS SR sjuswasingsip | AsoBeleo jo seidwex3 Aued piyl syt Ag pedioAul junowe sy} jo abiryosal e Ag ‘Slejse
9] JO J/24SQ UG JUSLUABE SpeLl SBy ULl DUI SI3UM O 2)else aU) Wwoy Juswied 10a1p B AQ JaUN8 SIOUPSID 1O [eAacidde Joud sy} Inoylim 3121ss S Woll iy ul
310BISA0DS] SJE SIUDLISSINGSIP 9831 SIS SUI ‘0] POIgLIR A1DS4ip 20 UBD I0I2USU] PUE ‘0] SOURISIAI SSXBW SDI0AUL BU] JSRB| SUL JO 3SBO BU Ut pue P
fouan|osu| B AUBACORY SSauISNg Ngd 10 S1eISS SUL JO SUIBU U Ul JAYLS S uoiym ‘Aded plit: B W0 SOiCAUL UE O S|dBIaLal Ajosdip aue sssusdxs | Auobaen

-7 fuoBaren Jo | AioBeren Jsune se pesucbeles sie SJUSWSSINGS]C "SIONPaID O] Pesoasip Alng &g 1snut 3)e1ss sy} 10
LONeSiUILIPE 34 UM LORDO3LUOD Ul IBRI0H a2y aul AQ paUINDUl S1USLLIASINGSIP 10 19adsal U] UONEI0||2 1USLLISSINGSID JO SISeq SUl § dIS Ulim SoUBpIoaIe U|

sjuswWasIngsIqg



